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ែផ�កទ១ី 

េសចក�ីសេ្រមចផ�លស់ទិ�ឱិ្យេធ�េសវកម� 
 
 

PART 1 

DECISION TO GRANT THE RIGHT TO PROVIDE 

THE ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE  
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អជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជា 
ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY OF CAMBODIA 

 

- អនុវត�តមមា្រត ៧ និង ៣៥ របស់ច្បោប់ស�ីពីអគ�ិសនីៃន្រពះរជាណាច្រកកម�ុជា ែដល្របកសឱ្យេ្របីេដយ្រពះរជ្រកមេលខ 

នស/រកម/០២០១/០៣ ចុះៃថ�ទី០២ ែខកុម�ៈ ឆា� ២ំ០០១  
- In exercise of the powers conferred by Article 7 and 35 of the Electricity Law promulgated by the Royal 

Decree NS/RKM/0201/03, dated February 2, 2001. 
 

-េយាង្របកសរបស់្រកសួងឧស្សោហកម� ែរ ៉និងថាមពល េលខ៩៦៦ ឧរថ អភថ.្របក ចុះៃថ�ទី០២ ែខធ�ូ ឆា� ២ំ០១០  
- In accordance with PRAKAS of Ministry of Industry, Mines and Energy Nº 966 dated December 02, 2010. 
 

 
 

-េយាងតមពក្យេស�ីសំុអជា� ប័ណ�របស់្រក�មហុ៊ន វឌ្ឍនៈ ្របបេភីធី អិលធីឌី ចុះៃថ�ទី២១ ែខធ�ូ ឆា� ២ំ០១០ 
- In accordance with the application for License of Vattanac Properties LTD dated December 21, 2010. 
 

-េយាងតមករពិេ្រគាះេយាបល់ជាមួយអ�កេស�ីសំុអជា� ប័ណ� ស� ប័នពក់ព័ន� និងសធារណជន ចប់ពីៃថ�ទី១៧ ែខមីនា 

ឆា� ២ំ០១១ ដល់ៃថ�ទី១៥ ែខេមស ឆា� ២ំ០១១ 
- In accordance with the consultations with the applicant, concerned parties and public, made from March 

17, 2011 to April 15, 2011. 
 

-េយាងតមករអនុម័តរបស់សម័យ្របជុំ អជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជា េលីកទី ២១៨ ចុះៃថ�ទី២៦ ែខតុល ឆា� ២ំ០១១  
- In accordance with the decision of Electricity Authority of Cambodia’s Session No. 218 , dated October 26 ,  

2011.      
 
 
 
 

្រពះរជាណាច្រកកម�ុជា 
KINGDOM OF CAMBODIA 

ជាតិ សសនា ្រពះមហក្ស្រត 
 

NATION RELIGION KING 
 

 
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សេ្រមច 
DECIDES 

្របករ១ 
 

ផ�លអ់ជា� បណ័�រមួជូន្រក�មហុ៊ន វឌ្ឍនៈ ្របបេភធី ី អលិធឌី ី (បនា� ប់ពីេនះ
េហថា “ អ�កកនអ់ជា� បណ័�” ) មានទសី� ក់ករេនផ�ះេលខ៤៣E2 ផ�ូវេលខ 
២៨៦ សង� តអូ់ឡាពំិក ខ័ណ� ចំករមន រជធានីភ�ំេពញែដលបានចុះប�� ីពណិជ�
កម�េលខ Inv.១០១៣/០៥P ចុះៃថ� ទ០ី៥ ែខធ�ូ ឆា� ២ំ០០៥ ស�ិតេនេ្រកមបទ
ប្ប��តិៃនច្បោប់ស�ីពីសហ្រគាស្រកមពណិជ�កម� និងរដ�ប្បេវណី នងិច្បោប្់រពហ�
ទណ� ៃន្រពះរជាណាច្រកកម�ុជា ែដលបានដកព់ក្យេស�ីសំុអជា� បណ័�ស្រមាបេ់ធ�ី
េសវកម�អគ�ិសនីេនក�ុងតំបន់អនុ�� ត ែដលកំណតក់�ុងឧបសម�ន័�ទី១ ស្រមាប់
ផ�លសិ់ទ�ិឱ្យអ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�ដូចខងេ្រកម ៖ 

 

 

 (ក) េធ�ីេសវកម�ផលិតកម�អគ�ិសនីេនភូមិ្របទះឡាង សង� ត់្របទះឡាង 

ខណ� ដេង�  រជធានីភ�ំេពញ [េដីម្បផី�តផ់�ង់អគ�ិសនឱី្យ្របព័ន�ែចកចយ
របសខ់�ួនតមមេធ្យោបាយផលិតកម�ែដលកំណតក់�ុងឧបសម�ន័�ទ២ី ក�ុង
រយៈេពលែដល កំណតេ់ដយ្របករ៣ ែផ�កទ១ីខងេ្រកម េដយ្រត�វ
េគារពតមលក័�ខ័ណ� នានាែដលមានែចងក�ុងែផ�កទី២ៃនអជា� ប័ណ�េនះ។ 

 

 (ខ)  េធ�ីេសវកម�ែចកចយ នងិលកអ់គ�ិសនីឱ្យអ�កេ្របី្របាសក់�ុងតបំន់ែចកចយ 
ែដលកំណតក់�ុងឧបសម�ន័�ទ១ី ែផ�កទ២ី របសអ់ជា� បណ័�េនះក�ុងរយៈ 
េពលែដលកំណត់េដយ្របករ៣ ែផ�កទ១ី ខងេ្រកមេដយ្រត�វេគារព
តមលក័�ខណ័� នានា ែដលមានែចងក�ុងែផ�កទ២ី ៃនអជា� បណ័�េនះ េដយ 
ទិញអគ�ិសនីពអីគ�ិសនកីម�ុជា ក�ុង្រកបខណ័� ៃនកចិ�្រពមេ្រពៀង លក់-ទិញ
អគ�ិសនរីវងអគ�ិសនកីម�ុជា និង្រក�មហុ៊ន វឌ្ឍនៈ ្របបេភធី ី អិលធឌី ី
ែដលបានចុះហត�េលខេនៃថ�ទី០៦ ែខកក�ដ ឆា� ២ំ០១១ និង/ឬ ផលិត 
អគ�ិសនីេដយមេធ្យោបាយផលិតកម�ផា� លខ់�ួនដូចបានប�� កក់�ុងចណុំច 
(ក) ខងេលី ។ អ�កកន់អជា� ប័ណ�្រត�វដេំណីរករ្របព័ន�របសខ់�ួនឲ្យបាន 
្រតឹម្រត�វ េដីម្បេីចៀសវងផលប៉ះពលេ់ទវញិេទមកៃន្របព័ន�របស ់
អគ�ិសនកីម�ុជា នងិ្របពន័�ផលិតកម�ផា� លខ់�ួន។ 

 

្របករ២ 
 

លក័�ខណ័� នានារបសអ់ជា� ប័ណ�េនះអចែកស្រម�ល ឬ េធ�ីវេិសធនកម�បាន 
អនុេលមតមប��ត�ិរបសអ់ជា� ប័ណ�េនះ ឬ តមមា្រត៧ នងិ ៤៤ របសច់្បោប ់
ស�ីពីអគ�ិសនីៃន្រពះរជាណាច្រកកម�ុជា ។ អជា� បណ័�ែដលផ�លឱ់្យេនះអច 
ដកហូតបាន្រសបតមលក័�ខ័ណ� ែដលកណំត់ក�ុងឧបសម�័ន�ទ៣ី ែផ�កទ២ី របស ់
អជា� ប័ណ� ។ 
 

្របករ៣ 

អជា� បណ័�េនះ ្រត�វចូលជាធរមានចបព់ីៃថ�ចុះហត�េលខតេទ នងិមាន 
អណត�ចិំនួន ១៥(ដប្់របា)ំឆា�  ំ នងិអចសំុបន�េទៀតឬេស�ីសំុែកស្រម�លបានេលីក
ែលងែត្រត�វបានដកហូតេដយអនុេលមតមលក័�ខណ័� ៃនអជា� បណ័�េនះ។ 

 

Article 1 

There is hereby granted the Consolidated License to Vattanac 
Properties LTD (herein after referred to as "Licensee") located 
at   #43E,  Steet 286, Sangkat Olympich, Khan Chamkamorn, 
Phnom Penh, registered in the Kingdom of Cambodia under 
No. Inv. 1013/05P dated December 05, 2005 pursuant to the 
Commercial Civil Law and Criminal law, that has applied for 
license to provide electric power services in authorized 
distribution area is determined in schedule 1, for giving the 
rights to the licensee as follows: 
 

(a) To generate electricity at Phum Bratehlang, Sangkat 
Bratehlang, Khan Dangkor, Phnon Penh, for the purpose of 
supply electric power to licensee distribution systems by 
generating facilities defined in schedule 2, during the 
period specified in Article 3 of Part 1 below, subject to the 
conditions set out in Part 2 of this License. 

 

 

(b) To distribute and supply electricity to consumers in the 
Authorized Distribution Areas defined in Schedule 1, Part 
2 of this License, during the period specified in Article 3 of 
Part 1 below, subject to the Conditions set out in Part 2 of 
this License, by purchasing electricity from Electricite du 
Cambodge under the power purchase agreement (PPA) 
between Electricite du Cambodge and Vattanac Properties, 
LTD, which was signed on July 06, 2011 and/or generating 
electricity by its own generation facilities stated in (a) 
above. The licensee shall operate its system such that the 
operation of EDC’s system and own generation are not 
affected adversely. 
 

Article 2  
 

The Conditions referred to above license are subject to 
modification or amendment in accordance with their terms or 
with Article 7 and 44 of the Electricity Law of the Kingdom of 
Cambodia. This license hereby granted is further subject to the 
terms as to revocation specified in Schedule 3 of Part 2 of this 
License. 
 

Article 3  

This license shall come into force from the date it is signed, 
unless revoked earlier in accordance with the conditions of 
license, the term of license shall be 15 (Fifteen) years and may be 
renewed for further periods and with such modification as 
required on the application of license.                                                                               

                                                                                          ភ�ំេពញ,ៃថ�ទី២៦ ែខតុល ឆា� ២ំ០១១ 
     Phnom Penh, October 26, 2011 

                                                                                            ្របធានអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជា 
             CHAIRMAN OF ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY OF CAMBODIA 
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ែផ�កទ២ី 

លក័�ខ័ណ� របសអ់ជា� ប័ណ�  
 

PART 2 

CONDITIONS OF LICENSE 
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លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី២ ៖   កតព�កិច�េគារពតមស�ង់ដបេច�កេទស សុវត�ភិាព និង 
បរសិ� ន 

 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី៣ ៖  កតព�កចិ�េគារពតមបទប��  ឬេសចក�ីសេ្រមចរបសអ់ជា� ធរ 
អគ�ិសនកីម�ុជាក�ុងករដក់វធិាន នងិបទប្ប��ត�ិ នានា ស្រមាប ់
ករេធ�ីេសវកម�ផលិត នងិែចកចយ 

 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី៤ ៖   កតព�កចិ�េគារពតមលក័�ខ័ណ� េសវកម� ែដលកំណតក់�ុង 
អជា� បណ័�របសខ់�ួន 

 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី៥ ៖   កតព�កចិ�េធ�ីរបាយករណ៍ហរិ��វត�ុ និងរបាយករណ៍ សកម�- 
ភាពេសវកម�របសខ់�ួនតមករកណំត់របស ់អជា� ធរ អគ�ិសន ី
កម�ុជា 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី៦ ៖   កតព�កចិ�បងក់ៃ្រមអជា� ប័ណ� 
 

៣ លក័�ខ័ណ� េសវកម� 
 

៣-១ លក័�ខ័ណ� ទូេទ 
 
 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទ៧ី ៖    ករទំនាក់ទនំង 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី៨ ៖    លក័�ខ័ណ� ពក់ពន័�នងឹផល្របេយាជនស៍ធារណៈ 
 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី៩ ៖    លក័�ខ័ណ� ចំេពះករេធ�ីអជីវកម� 
 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី១០ ៖ លក័�ខ័ណ� លក់មេធ្យោបាយេធ�ីេសវកម� ក�ុងករណីមានករ 
ត្រម�វពីអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជា 

 
 

៣-២ លក័�ខ័ណ� េសវកម�ផលតិកម� 
 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី១១ ៖ លក័�ខ័ណ� ចំេពះមេធ្យោបាយផលិតកម� 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី១២ ៖ លក័�ខ័ណ� ចំេពះកចិ�ដេំណីរករ្របព័ន�ផលិតកម� 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី១៣ ៖ លក័�ខណ័� ចំេពះករទ�ិ� អគ�ិសនីែដលមាន លក�ណៈេសដ�កិច� 
 

៣-៣ លក័�ខ័ណ� េសវកម�ែចកចយ 
 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី១៤ ៖ លក័�ខ័ណ� ចំេពះតបំនេ់ធ�ីេសវកម� 
 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី១៥ ៖ លក័�ខ័ណ� ចំេពះមេធ្យោបាយេធ�ីេសវកម� 
 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី១៦ ៖ លក័�ខ័ណ� ចំេពះកចិ�ដេំណីរករ្របព័ន�ែចកចយ 
 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី១៧ ៖ លក័�ខណ័� ចំេពះករផ�ត់ផ�ងអ់គ�ិសនឱី្យអតិថិជន 

 

ឧបសម�័ន�ទី១ ៖  តំបន់អនុ�� តឱ្យែចកចយអគ�ិសន ី
 

ឧបសម�័ន�ទី២ ៖  មេធ្យោបាយផលិតកម�ែដលមាន្រសបរ់បស់អ�កកនអ់ជា� បណ័� 
 

ឧបសម�័ន�ទី៣ ៖  លក័�ខ័ណ� ស្រមាប់េធ�កីរដកហូតអជា� ប័ណ� 

ឧបសម�័ន�ទី៤ ៖  មា� សក់ម�សិទ�ិៃនអ�កកន់អជា� ប័ណ� 
 

 

1 Definitions of Terms used in the License 
2 General Obligation of Licensee 
 
 

 

Condition 1:  Obligation on compliance with Laws and Sub-decrees 
 
 

Condition 2: Obligation on compliance with Technical Standard, 

Safety and Environment 
 
Condition 3: Obligation on compliance with Orders or Decision of 

EAC in issuing Rules and Regulations for Generation and 

Distribution Services 
 

Condition 4: Obligation on compliance with Conditions of Electric 

Power Service specified in its License 
 

Condition 5: Obligation on Financial Statement and its Electric Power 

Service Report in accordance with EAC’s Adoption 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Condition 6: Obligation on Payment of License Fee 
 

3 Service Conditions 
 

3.1 General Conditions 
 

 

 

Condition 7: Communication 
 

Condition 8: Conditions on the Public Interest 
 

Condition 9: Conditions on the Business 
 

Condition 10: Sale Condition of Service Facilities in the case it is 

required from EAC 
 
 

3.2 Conditions on Generation Service 
 

 

Condition 11: Conditions on the Generation Facilities 
 

Condition 12: Conditions on the Generation Operation 

Condition 13: Conditions on economic procurements of electricity 
 

3.3 Conditions on Distribution Service 
 

Condition 14: Condition on Electric Power Service Area 
 

Condition 15: Condition on Electric Power Service Utilities 
 

Condition 16: Condition on Distribution System Operation 
 

Condition 17: Condition on Electric Power Supply to Customers 
 
 

SCHEDULE 1: Authorized Distributing Area  
 

SCHEDULE 2: Existing Generating Facilities of the Licensee 
 

SCHEDULE 3: Term of Revocation 

SCHEDULE 4: Ownership of Licensee 
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លក័�ខ័ណ� របសអ់ជា� ប័ណ�  
CONDITIONS OF LICENSE 

១ និយមន័យរបសព់ក្យេ្របក�ងុអជា� ប័ណ�  
 

ពក្យេពចន៍ទងំឡាយណាែដលបានេ្រប្ីរបាសក់�ុងឯកសរអជា� បណ័�េនះ 
ឬែផ�កណាមួយរបសឯ់កសរេនះ នងិេនក�ុងឧបសម�ន័�ភា� ប់្របសិនេបីពុមំាន 
ករប�� ក់ខ�មឹសរេផ្សងេទ ្រត�វមានន័យដូចខង េ្រកម ៖ 
  

“សវនកម�”  មានន័យថា ករជំរះប�� ីេលីរបាយករណ៍ហរិ��វត�ុរបស ់
អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�ក�ុងឆា� កំរយិបរេិច�ទេដយសវនករ 
មួយ ។  

 

“លក័�ខណ័� ”  មានន័យថា លក័�ខ័ណ� ែដលែចងក�ុងអជា� ប័ណ�េនះ ។ 
 

“អ�កេ្រប្ីរបាស”់  មានន័យថា បុគ�លណាមួយ ឬអ�កទទួលសិទ�ិបន� ែដល 
ទិញឬទទលួអគ�ិសនីេដមី្បេី្របី្របាស ់ និងមនិែមនេដីម្ប ី
ផ�ល ់ឬលក់បន�ឱ្យអ�កដៃទេទៀតេឡយី ។ 

 
“អ�កេ្រប្ីរបាសធុ់នតូច” គឺអ�កេ្របី្របាស ់ែដលទទួលករផ�ត់ផ�ង់ពែីខ្សបណា� ញ 

សធារណៈតង់ស្ុយងទប ២៣០វ ៉ុល់ ១ហ�  និង្រត�វ 
ករកមា� ងំរហូតដល ់ ៦០អំែពរ ឬ ៤០០វ ៉ុល់ ៣ហ�  
និង្រត�វករកមា� ងំរហូតដល ់៩០អំែពរ ។  

 
“អ�កេ្រប្ីរបាសធុ់នមធ្យម” គឺអ�កេ្របី្របាស ់ ែដលទទួលករផ�តផ់�ង់ពបីន�ប់ េភ�ីង 

MV/LV តមទ� រចរន�តង់ស្ុយងទប ដច់េដយ 
ែឡក ៤០០វ ៉ុល់ ៣ហ�  នងិមានកមា� ងំេលីស 
ពី៩០អំែពរ រហូតដលត់ិចជាង ១៥០អំែពរ។ 
នាឡកិស�ង់្រត�វតេម�ីងេនេលីទ� រចរន�េនក�ុង 
បន�ប់េភ�ីងេនាះ។ 

 

 
 
 

“អ�កេ្រប្ីរបាសធុ់នធ”ំ គឺអ�កេ្របី្របាសែ់ដលទទួលករផ�តផ់�ង់ជាទូេទព ី
បន�ប់េភ�ីង MV/LV ដច់េដយែឡកេនក�ុងទីតងំ 
របសអ់�កេ្របី្របាសត់មតង់ស្ុយង ៤០០វ ៉ុល់ ៣ហ� រ 
និង្រត�វករកមា� ងំេលីសព១ី៥០អំែព រហូតដលត់ចិ
ជាង ៤០០អំែពរ ។ ក�ុងករណីខ�ះេបអី�កផ�ត់ផ�ង់

ពិនិត្យេឃញីថា អចអនុវត�បានស្រមាប់អ�កេ្របី
្របាស ់ ែដលេ្របី្របាសអ់នុភាពមួយែផ�កៃនបន�ប់
េភ�ីងករផ�ត់ផ�ងអ់ចបន�េចញតមែខ្សតងស់្ុយង ទប
ដច់េដយែឡកពីបន�ប់េភ�ីងសធារណៈ។ នាឡកិ
ស�ង់្រត�វតេម�ងីេនេលីទ� រចរន� េនបន�ប់េភ�ីងេនាះ ។ 

 

 

 
 

 

 
“អ�កេ្រប្ីរបាសត់ងស់្ុយងមធ្យម”គឺអ�កេ្របី្របាសែ់ដលទទួលករផ�ត់ផ�ង់អគ�ិសន ី

តង-់ស្ុយងមធ្យមពបីណា� ញតង់ស្ុយងមធ្យម និង 
មានត្រម�វករអនុភាពមនិតចិជាង 275kVA។ 

 

1 DEFINITIONS OF TERMS USED IN THE LICENSE 

In this or any of the following Parts of this document and in the 

Schedules below, unless otherwise specified or the context otherwise 

requires:  
 

"Audit"  means audit on the Licensee’s Financial Statement 

of a financial year by an auditor. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

“Condition”  means a Condition set out in this License. 
 

 

 

 

 

“Consumer”  means a person or his authorized representative 

that purchases or receives electricity for 

consumption and not for delivery or resale to 

others. 

“Small Consumers”  mean a consumer requiring power up to 60 

amperes at single phase 230 volts or up to 90 

amperes at three phase 400 volts is categorized as 

Small Consumer. Small Consumers will be 

supplied power from the public LV network. 
 

“Medium Consumers” mean a consumer requiring power more than 90 

amperes and less than 150 amperes at three phase 

400 volts is categorized as Medium Consumer. 

Medium Consumers will be supplied power 

through a separate LV feeder from the MV/LV 

substation. The meter will be installed at the 

substation on this feeder. 

“Big Consumers” mean a consumer requiring power more than 

150 amperes and less than 400 amperes at 

three phase 400 volts is categorized as Big 

Consumer. Big Consumers will be supplied 

power generally from a separate MV/LV 

substation on their premises. The meter will 

be installed indoors or close to the substation. 

In some cases, if found feasible by the 

licensee, the supply to Big Consumers can be 

given by partly utilizing the capacity of a 

public MV/LV substation through a separate 

LV feeder. The meter will be installed at the 

substation on this feeder.  
 

 

“MV Consumers”  mean a consumer requiring power more than 

275kVA will be supplied power at MV by a direct 

connection from the MV network. MV metering 
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នាឡិកស�ង់តង់ស្ុយងមធ្យម ្រត�វតេម�ងេនេល 

បណា� ញតង់ស្ុយង មធ្យមផា� ល់។ 
 

“អ�កេ្រប្ីរបាសដុ់”ំ   គឺអ�កេ្របី្របាសទ់ងំឡាយណា ែដលទទួលករផ�ត ់
ផ�ង់អគ�ិសនីតមតង់ស្ុយងខ�ស ់(េលីសពី ៣៥ ០០០ 
វ ៉ុល)។ 

 

“អតថិជិន”    មានន័យថា បុគ�លណាមួយែដលបានទទួលករ 
ផ�ត់ផ�ង់ ឬទមទរឱ្យមានករផ�ត់ផ�ងអ់គ�ិសនឱី្យទ ី
តងំខ�ួនក�ុងតំបន់អនុ�� ត ។ 

 

“អជវីកម�ែចកចយ”  មានន័យថា ករេធ�ីអជីវកម�របសអ់�កកន់ អជា� បណ័� 
ែចកចយ ឬមានលក�ណៈជា ៖ 
 

(ក) ករែចកចយអគ�ិសនី តមរយៈ្របព័ន�ែចក 
ចយរបសអ់�កកន់អជា� បណ័� គិតរមួទងំ 
អជីវកម�ក�ុងករផ�តផ់�ង់    ករតភា� ប់្របពន័� 
ជាមួយ្របព័ន�េនះ 

 (ខ) ករផ�លេ់សវស្រមាប់នាឡកិស�ង់ និង 

 (គ) ករផ�តផ់�ង់អគ�ិសនឱី្យអ�កេ្របី្របាស ់។ 
 

“អជា� បណ័�ែចកចយ”  មានន័យថា អជា� បណ័�ែចកចយែដលបានផ�ល ់ ក�ុង 
្របករ១(ខ) ៃនែផ�កទ១ី ។ 

 

“្របពន័�ែចកចយ”  មានន័យថា ែខ្សបណា� ញអគ�ិសនីទងំអសរ់បសអ់�ក 
កន់អជា� ប័ណ�ក�ុងតបំន់ែចកចយែដលបាន
អនុ�� ត និងែខ្សបណា� ញអគ�ិសនណីាមួយេផ្សង 
េទៀត ែដលអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជាអចប�� ក់ថា 
ជាែផ�កៃន្របព័ន�ែចកចយរបសអ់�កកនអ់ជា� ប័ណ� 
្រពមទងំនាឡកិស�ង ់ នងិបរកិ� អគ�សិនីណាមយួ 
របសអ់�កកន់អជា� ប័ណ� ែដលបានេ្របី្របាសស់្រមាប ់
ែចកចយអគ�ិសនីេដយអ�កកនអ់ជា� បណ័�េដយ 
ែឡកចំេពះអ�កែចកចយដៃទណាមួយេផ្សងេទៀត 
វមានអត�ន័យដូចគា�  ដូចមានែចងក�ុងអជា� បណ័� 
ែដលបានកន់េដយ អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�ែចកចយ 
េនាះ ។  

 

“អ�កែចកចយ”  មានន័យថា បុគ�លណាមយួែដលបានកនអ់ជា�  
ប័ណ�ែចកចយ ។ 

 

 

“អជា� ធរអគ�សិនកីម�ុជា” មានន័យថា អជា� ធរអគ�ិសនកីម�ុជា ែដលបាន 
បេង�ីតេឡងីេដយច្បោប់ស�ីពីអគ�ិសនីៃន្រពះរជាណា 
ច្រកកម�ុជា ែដល្របកសឱ្យេ្របីេដយ្រពះរជ្រកម 
េលខ នស/រកម/០២០១/០៣ ចុះៃថ�ទី២ ែខកុម�ៈ 
ឆា� ២ំ០០១  

 

“អជវីកម�ផលិតកម�”  មានន័យថា ករេធ�ីអជីវកម� (្របសិនេបមីាន) របស ់

អ�កកនអ់ជា� បណ័� (អ�កកនអ់ជា� បណ័�ផលិត) ក�ុងករ 
ផលតិថាមពលអគ�សិនី ។ 

 
 

“អជា� បណ័�ផលិតកម�” មានន័យថា អជា� ប័ណ�ផលិតកម� ែដលបានផ�លឱ់្យក�ុង 
្របករ ១(ក) ៃនែផ�កទ១ី ។  

 

“ឯកសរអជា� បណ័�”  មានន័យថា ឯកសរេនះែដលមានពីែផ�កទី១ ដល ់
ែផ�កទី២ នងិឧបសម�័ន�ទី១ ដល ់ឧបសម�ន័�ទ៣ី ។ 

will be providing on the MV connection. 

 

 “Bulk Consumers”  are consumers supplied power at high voltage 

(above 35 000 Volts). 
 
 

 

 

“Customer”  means any person supplied or requiring to be 

supplied with electricity at premises within the 

authorized area. 
 

 

 “Distribution Business” means the business of the Distribution Licensee 

or ancillary to: 
  

(a) the distribution of electricity through the 

Licensee’s Distribution System, including 

any business in providing connections to 

such system; 

(b) provision of Metering Services; and  
 

(c) Supply of electricity to consumers. 

“Distribution License”  means the Distribution License granted in 

Article 1(b) of Part 1. 
 
 

“Distribution System”  Means all electric network of the Licensee 

within the Licensee’s authorized distribution 

area and any other electric lines which EAC 

may specify as forming part of the Licensee’s 

Distribution System, and includes any electrical 

plant and meters of the Licensee which are used 

in connection with the distribution of electricity 

by the Licensee; and, in relation to any other 

distributor, it shall have the same meaning as it 

has in the license held by such distributor. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

“Distributor”  means any person who holds a Distribution 

License. 
 

“EAC” means the Electricity Authority of Cambodia 

established by the Electricity Law promulgated 

by Royal Decree No. NS/RKM/ 0201/03 dated 

February 2, 2001. 

 
  

“Generation Business”  means the business (if any) of the Licensee (as 

holder of the Generation License) in the 

generation of electricity. 
 
 

“Generation License” means the Generation License granted in Article 

1 (a) of Part 1. 
 

“License Document”  means this document comprising Part 1 to 2 and 

Schedules 1 to 3. 
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“អ�កកនអ់ជា� បណ័�”  មានន័យថា ្រក�មហុ៊ន វឌ្ឍនៈ ្របបេភធី ីអលិធឌី ី

 
“បរកិ� នាឡកិស�ង”់   រមួមាន នាឡកិស�ង់ និងបរកិ� ពកព់័ន�ដៃទេទៀត 

ែដលមានឥទ�ិពលផា� ល ់ េលីករដំេណីរករនាឡកិ 
ស�ង់េនាះ ។   

 

“ករជូនដណឹំង”  មានន័យថា (្របសិនេបីពុំមានករប�� កេ់ផ្សងេទៀត) 
គឺករជូនដំណឹងជាលយលក�ណ៍អក្សរ ឬេដយ 
មេធ្យោបាយសម្រសបណាមយួេផ្សងេទៀត ។ 

“ករប�� ក”់ រមួមានករបដិេសធ ឬករសំណូមពរណាមួយ ែដល 
បានេធ�ីជាលយលក�ណ៍អក្សរ ។ 

 
២ កតព�កិច�ទូេទរបសអ់�កកន់អជា� ប័ណ�  
លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី១ ៖ កតព�កិច�េគារពច្បោប់ និង អនុ្រកឹត្យ  
 

១- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�្រត�វេគារពតមច្បោប់ស�ីពីអគ�ិសនីៃន្រពះរជាណាច្រក 
កម�ុជាច្បោប់េផ្សងៗេទៀត នងិរលអ់នុ្រកតឹ្យ ែដលពក់ព័ន�ជាមួយច្បោប់ ។ 

 

២- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�្រត�វេគារពតមកតព�កិច�បរសិ� ន ែដលបានកណំត ់
ក�ុងច្បោបស់�ពីីករករពរបរសិ� ន នងិករ្រគប់្រគងធនធានធម�ជាត ិ
ែដល្របកសឱ្យេ្របីេដយ្រពះរជ្រកមេលខ នស/រកម /១២៩៦/៣៦ 
ចុះៃថ�ទ២ី៤ ែខធ�ូ ឆា� ១ំ៩៩៦ និងអនុ្រកឹត្យនានា ពកព័័ន�នឹងករ 
ករពរបរសិ� នៃន្រពះរជាណាច្រកកម�ុជា ។ 

 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី២ ៖ កតព�កិច�េគារពតមស�ង់ដបេច�កេទស 
សវុត�ភិាព និងបរសិ� ន 

 

១- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័� ្រត�វេគារពតមស�ង់ដទកទ់ងេទនឹងកិច�្របតិបត�ិ
ករបេច�កេទស សុវត�ិភាព នងិបរសិ� ន ែដលបេង�ីតេឡងី និងផ្សព�ផ្សោយ 
េដយ្រកសួងឧស្សោហកម� ែរ ៉នងិថាមពល ។ 

 

 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី៣ ៖ កតព�កិច�េគារពតមបទប��  ឬេសចក�សីេ្រមច 
របស ់អជា� ធរអគ�សិនីកម�ជុាក�ងុករដក់វិធាន 
និងបទប្ប��ត�ិ នានាស្រមាប់ករេធ�េសវកម� 
ផលតិ និងែចកចយ 

១- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័� ្រត�វេគារពតមវធិាន បទប្ប��ត�ិ នងិនតីិវធិីនានា 
ែដលអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនកីម�ុជាសេ្រមចដកឱ់្យអនុវត� ស្រមាបក់រេធ� ី
េសវកម�ផលិត និងែចកចយអគ�ិសនី ។ 

 

២- ក�ុងករណីជាកល់កណ់ាមួយអជា� ធរអគ�សិនីកម�ុជា (បនា� ប់ពបីាន 
ពិេ្រគាះេយាបលជ់ាមយួអ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�) អចេចញលិខតិែណនា ំ
បន�ូរបន�យកតព�កចិ�របសអ់�កកនអ់ជា� ប័ណ� តមវក្យខណ័� ទ១ី ចំេពះ 
ែផ�កណាមួយៃនវធិានបទប្ប��ត�ិនីតិវធិ ី និងតមទំហណំាមយួែដល 
កំណតក់�ុងលិខតិែណនា ំ។ 

 
  

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី៤ ៖ កតព�កិច�េគារពតមលក័�ខ័ណ� េសវកម� ែដល 
កំណត់ក�ងុអជា� ប័ណ� របសខ់�ួន 

 

១- អ�កកនអ់ជា� បណ័�្រត�វេគារពតមលក័�ខ័ណ� េសវកម� ែដលកណំតក់�ុង 
អជា� ប័ណ�េនះ ។ 

 
 

 

 “Licensee”  means Vattanac Properties LTD 

 

 

 
 

“Metering Equipment” includes any meter and associated equipment, 

which materially affects the operation of that 

meter. 
 
 

 

“Notice” means (unless otherwise specified) notice given 

in writing or by any other reasonable means. 
 

 
 

 “Representation” includes any objection or any other proposal 

made in writing. 

2 GENERAL OBLIGATION OF LICENSEE 
 

Condition 1: Obligation on compliance with Laws and Sub-decrees. 
 

1.    The Licensee shall comply with the Electricity Law of the Kingdom 

of Cambodia, other Laws and Sub Decrees relating to the Laws. 
 

 

 
 

 

2. The Licensee is subjected to the environmental obligations as 

specified in the Law on Environmental Protection promulgated by 

the Royal Decree NS/RKM/1296/36, dated 24/12/1996 and Other 

Sub-Decrees on Environmental Protection of the Kingdom of 

Cambodia. 
 

Condition 2: Obligation on compliance with Technical Standard, 

Safety and Environment 
 

 

1. The Licensee shall comply with the standard relating to technical 

operation, safety and environment, used and published by Ministry 

of Industry, Mines and Energy. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Condition 3: Obligation on compliance with EAC’s Orders, 

Decisions, Rules and Regulations for Generation and 

Distribution Services 

 

1.  The Licensee shall comply with the provisions of the Rules, 

Regulations and Procedures on the electric power generation and 

distribution services issued by EAC.  

 
 

2.  In specific case, EAC may (following consultation with the 

Licensee) issue directions relieving the Licensee of its obligations 

under paragraph 1 in respect of such parts of the Rules, Regulations, 

and Procedures for such periods specified in those directions. 

 
 

 

 
 

Condition 4: Obligation on compliance with Conditions of Electric 

Power Service specified in its License 
 

 

1. The Licensee shall comply with the provisions of service condition 

in this license. 
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លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី៥ ៖ កតព�កិច�េធ�របាយករណ៍ហរិ��វត�ុ 
និងរបាយករណ៍ សកម�ភាពេសវកម�របសខ់�ួន 
តមករកំណត់របស ់អជា� ធរអគ�សិនីកម�ជុា 

 

១- ឆា� កំរយិបរេិច�ទៃនអ�កកនអ់ជា� បណ័� ្រត�វចប់គតិពីៃថ�ទី ១ ែខមករ 
រហូតដលៃ់ថ�ទី៣១ ែខធ�ូ េរៀងរលឆ់ា�  ំ។ 

 
 

២- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�្រត�វផ�លឱ់្យអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជា នូវច្បោបច់លំង 
របាយករណ៍ហរិ��វត�ុែដលបានេធ�ីសវនកម�រចួមិនេលីសពី៣ែខេ្រកយ
ពី ប�� បឆ់ា� កំរយិបរេិច�ទែដលរបាយករណ៍េនាះពកព់័ន� ។ ករេធ� ី
សវនកម�អចជនំួសេដយករ្រត�តពិនតិ្យរបសអ់ជា� ធរក�ុងករណី ែដល 
សភាពករណ៍ជាក់ែស�ងត្រម�វ ។ 

៣- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័� ្រត�វផ�លឱ់្យអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជានូវបណា�  ពត័៌មាន 
ទងំឡាយែដលអជា� ធរទមទរជាបន�បនា� ប់តមែបបបទ និងទ្រមង ់
កំណត់េដយអជា� ធរ េដីម្បអីចឱ្យអជា� ធរេផ��ងផា� ត់េមីលករអនុវត�ន ៍
របសអ់�កកន់អជា� ប័ណ�តមលក័�ខ័ណ� ៃនអជា� បណ័�េនះ និងតមករ 
កំណត់របសច់្បោប់ស�ីពអីគ�ិសនីៃន្រពះរជាណាច្រកកម�ុជា និងេសចក� ី
សេ្រមចេផ្សងៗេទៀត ។ 

៤- េដយមិនគិតពភីាពទូេទៃនវក្យខណ័� ទ៣ី អជា� ធរអគ�ិសនកីម�ុជា 
អចទមទរឱ្យអ�កកនអ់ជា� បណ័�ផ�លនូ់វព័ត៌មានណាមយួឱ្យមាន 
លក�ណៈលម�ិតខ� ងំជាង ឬខុសពកីរផ�លព់័ត៌មានធម�តដលអ់ជា� ធរ 
អគ�ិសន ីកម�ុជា ។ 

 
 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី៦ ៖ កតព�កិច�បង់កៃ្រមអជា� ប័ណ�  
 

១- ចបព់ីៃថ�ចូលជាធរមានរហូតដលៃ់ថ�ប��ប់អណត�ិៃនអជា� ប័ណ�េនះ 
អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័� ្រត�វបង់ឱ្យអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនកីម�ុជានូវ “កៃ្រម 
អជា� បណ័�្របចែំខ”  តមអ្រតកៃ្រមអជា� ប័ណ� និងរូបមន�គណនា 
កៃ្រមអជា� បណ័� ែដល្រត�វកំណត់េដយអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជាស្រមាប ់
ឆា�  ំ ករយិបរេិច�ទនីមួយៗ េដយអនុេលមតមមា្រត ២៧ របសច់្បោប ់
ស�ីពីអគ�ិសនីៃន្រពះរជាណាច្រកកម�ុជា នងិមា្រត ៣ ៃនអនុ្រកឹត្យ 
ស�ីពីករកំណត់កំរតិអតបិរមាៃនកៃ្រមអជា� ប័ណ�ស្រមាប់អនុវត�ចំេពះ 
អ�កេធ�ីេសវកម�អគ�ិសនីេនក�ុង្រពះរជាណាច្រកកម�ុជា ។ 

 

២- វកិ�យប្រតៃនកៃ្រមអជា� ប័ណ�្របចែំខ ្រត�វចត់ទុកថាជំពក់ និង្រត�វ 
បង់ក�ុងរយៈេពល ១៤ៃថ� បនា� ប់ពៃីថ�ែដលអ�កកន់អជា� ប័ណ�បាន 
ទទួលវកិ�យប្រត ។ 

 

 

៣ លក័�ខ័ណ� េសវកម� 
៣-១ លក័�ខ័ណ� ទូេទ 
 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី៧ ៖ ករទំនាក់ទំនង  
 
 

១- រលទ់ំនាក់ទនំងទងំអសព់ក់ព័ន�ជាមួយអជា� ប័ណ�េនះ ្រត�វេធ�ីជាលយ 
លក�ណ៍អក្សរ េដយយកភាសែខ�រជាេគាល ។ 

 
 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី៨ ៖ លក័�ខ័ណ� ពក់ព័ន�នឹងផល្របេយាជន៍សធារណៈ 
 

១- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័� មិន្រត�វេបាះបង់េចលឬដិេសធេចលករ្រគប់្រគង
 ដំេណីរករេលីអចលន្រទព្យអជីវកម�ណាមួយមុនេពលមានករឯកភាព 
ពីអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនកីម�ុជាេឡយី ។ 

២- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័� ្រត�វផ�លឱ់្យអជា� ធរនូវសំេណីជាលយលក�ណ៍អក្សរ
ស�ីពីេគាលបំណងរបសេ់គក�ុងករេបាះបង់េចល ឬបដិេសធេចលករ
្រគប្់រគងដំេណីរករេលីអចលន្រទព្យអជីវកម�ណាមួយ េដយភា� ប់ជា
មួយពត័៌មានបែន�មេផ្សងៗេទៀតតម ែដលអជា� ធរេស�ីសំុពក់ពន័�ជា

 

Condition 5: Obligation on Financial Statement and its Electric 

Power Service Report in accordance with EAC’s 

Adoption 
 

1.  The financial year of the Licensee shall be reckoned every year 

from 1st January to the following 31st December. 
 
 

 

2. The Licensee shall submit to EAC the copy of its audited financial 

statement not later than 3 months after the end of financial year to 

which they relate. The audit can be replaced by the control of EAC in 

the case that actual situation requires. 
 

 

 

 

3. The Licensee shall provide, in the manner and form determined by 

EAC, such information as EAC may require from time to time 

monitoring the Licensee's compliance with the conditions of this 

license, provision of the electricity law and any other legislative or 

regulatory requirements. 

 
 

4. Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph 3, EAC may 

require the Licensee to supply information which is more extensive 

than or differs from that required to be prepared and supplied to 

EAC. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Condition 6: Obligation on Payment of License Fee 
 

1.  From the effective date to the end of the term of license, the 

Licensee shall pay to EAC “The Monthly License Fee” which is 

calculated according to the rate of license fee and the formula 

determined by EAC for each financial years pursuant to Article 27 

of the Electricity Law of the Kingdom of Cambodia and Article 3 of 

Sub-Decree defining the maximum of License fee to be 

implemented to the electric power services in the Kingdom of 

Cambodia. 
 

 

 

 

2. Each invoice of monthly license fee shall be due and payable within 

14 days after the day on which Licensee receives it. 
 

 

 
 

 

 

3 SERVICE CONDITIONS 
 

3.1 GENERAL CONDITIONS 

Condition 7: Communication 
 

 

1. All communications relating to this License shall be written in 

Khmer as an official. 

 
  

Condition 8: Conditions on the Public Interest 
 

1.  The Licensee shall not dispose or relinquish operational control over 

any relevant asset prior the consent from EAC.  
 

 

 

 

 

2. The Licensee shall give to EAC written proposal of its intention to 

dispose of or relinquish operational control over any relevant asset, 

together with such further information as EAC may request relating 
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មួយនឹងអចលន្រទព្យេនាះ ឬកលៈេទសៈៃនករលះបង់ ឬ បដិេសធ 
េចលករ្រគប់្រគងេនះ ឬេគាលបំណងៃនបុគ�លណាមួយ ែដលចង់ 
ទទួលយកឬទទួល្រគប់្រគងដំេណីរករេលីអចលន្រទព្យេនាះ។ 

 

៣- អជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជា (បនា� ប់ពីបានពិេ្រគាះេយាបលជ់ាមយួអ�កកន ់
អជា� ប័ណ�) អចយល្់រពមឬមិនយល្់រពមនូវសំេណីេនះ ។ 

 

៤- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�្រត�វពិេ្រគាះេយាបលជ់ាមួយតណំាងបុគ�លិកកម�ករ 
របសខ់�ួន េដីម្បបីេង�ីតឱ្យមានយន�ករឬេវទិកជា្របចមំួយស្រមាប់រមួគា�
គិតគូរពីប�� រមួពក់ពន័�នងឹសុខភាព នងិសុវត�ិភាព របសព់កួេគ ។ 

 
 

៥- េនេពលមានករកណំតព់ីអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជា ឱ្យអ�កកនអ់ជា� បណ័� 
ផ�ត់ផ�ង់ថាមពលអគ�ិសនីក�ុងមួយៃថ� ២៤េម៉ាង េនាះអ�កកន់ អជា� បណ័� 
្រត�វបំេពញតមសំណូមពរេនាះ ។ 

 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី៩ ៖ លក័�ខ័ណ� ចំេពះករេធ�អជីវកម� 
 

 

១- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�មនិ្រត�វេ្របី្របាសអ់ចលន្រទព្យ ៃនអជីវកម�របស ់
អជា� ប័ណ�េនះស្រមាប់េគាលបំណងអ�ីេ្រកពីករផលិត និងករែចកចយ 
ដូចែដលបានកណំតក់�ុងឯកសរេនះ េដយគា� នករអនុ�� តជាមុនព ី
អជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជាេឡយី ។ 

 

២- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�មនិ្រត�វទទួលយក ឬចូលរមួជាមយួអជីវកម�អគ�ិសន ី
ដៃទណាមួយេទៀត ែដលមិនប�� កក់�ុងអជា� បណ័�រមួទងំ អជីវកម� 
ផលិតកម� ប��ូ ន ែចកចយ ឬលកថ់ាមពលេឡយី េដយគា� នករ 
អនុ�� តជាមុនពីអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជាេឡយី ។ 

 

៣-  េន្រគប់េពល អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�មនិ្រត�វ្របគលអ់ជា� ប័ណ� ឬេផ�រករ
កនក់ប់របសខ់�ួន ឬែផ�កណាមួយៃនអជា� ប័ណ�េដយលក់ ប��  ំ ជួល 
ប�ូរឬេផ្សងពីេនះេដយគា� នករអនុ�� តពអីជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជាេឡយី។ 

 

៤- កិច�្រពមេ្រពៀងណាមួយពក់ពន័�ជាមយួកចិ�ករ ែដលបានអធិប្បោយក�ុង
វក្យខណ័� ទ១ី, ទី២ នងិទី៣ ខងេលីេបីពុមំានករឯកភាពជាលយ
លក័�ណ៍អក្សរជាមុនពីអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជាេទ ្រត�វចតទុ់កជាេមាឃៈ 
និង្រត�វចត់ទុកជាកររេំលភេលីលក័�ខណ័� ៃនអជា� ប័ណ� ។ 

 

៥- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�្រត�វដំេណីរករ នងិ្រគប់្រគងេសវកម�អគ�ិសនី ែដល 
បានផ�លេ់ដយអជា� បណ័�េនះឱ្យមាន្របសិទ�ភាព គុណភាព និងតមា�
ភាព េដយអនុេលមតមលក័�ខណ័� កណំត់ក�ុងអជា� ប័ណ�េនះ និង
បទប្ប��ត�ិែដលកណំតក់�ុងវធិាននានារបសអ់ជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជា ។ 

 

៦- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�្រត�វព្រងីក និងែកលម�មេធ្យោបាយេធ�ីេសវកម�របស ់
ខ�ួនតមកម�វធិីែដលបានករយល្់រពមពអីជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជាេដមី្ប ី
ធានាករផ�តផ់�ងអ់គ�ិសនដីល្់រគបអ់�កេ្រប្ីរបាសក់�ុងតបំន ់។ 

 

៧-   អ�កកន់អជា� ប័ណ�្រត�វលក់អគ�ិសន ីតមប�� ីៃថ�លកអ់គ�ិសនី 
ែដលអនុមត័ េដយអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជា ។ 

 

៨-         អជា� ធរអគ�ិសនកីម�ុជាអចត្រម�វឱ្យអ�កកន់អជ�ប័ណ�កសងៃថ�េដមី 
អគ�ិសន ីជូនអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនកីម�ុជា េដមី្បអីជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជាពនិិត្យ 
និងអនុមត័េលីប�� ីៃថ�លក់អគ�ិសនីថ� ី្របសិនេបីអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជា 
យលថ់ា ្រត�វេធ�កីរែកស្រម�លៃថ�លកអ់គ�សិន ី។ 

 

 
លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី១០ ៖ លក័�ខ័ណ� លក់មេធ្យោបាយេធ�េសវកម� ក�ងុករណី 

to such asset or the circumstances of such intended disposal or 

relinquishment of control or to the intentions in regard thereto of 

the person proposing to acquire such asset or operational control 

over such asset. 
 

3. EAC may (following consultation with the Licensee) consents or not 

consents to this proposal.  
 

 

 

4.  The Licensee shall consult with appropriate representatives of 

persons employed by it in order to establish and maintain an 

appropriate machinery or forum for the joint consideration of matters 

of mutual concern in respect of the health and safety of such persons. 

 

 

5. When the EAC obligates the licensee to supply electricity in 24 

hours per day, licensee shall meet that obligation. 

 
 

 

Condition 9: Conditions on the Business 
 

 

 

 

1. The Licensee shall not use the relevant assets of this License's 

business for the purpose other than Generation and Distribution as 

specified in this document without prior approval of EAC.  

 

2. The Licensee shall not acquire or associate himself with any 

additional business, which is not identified in the license, including 

the business of generating, transmitting, distributing or supply of 

energy without an approval from EAC. 
 

3.      The Licensee shall not, at any time, assign his License or transfer 

his undertaking, or any part thereof, by sale, mortgage, lease, 

exchange or otherwise, unless approved by EAC. 
 

4.      Any agreement relating to any transaction of the nature described 

above at paragraph 1, 2 and 3 unless made with the prior written 

consent of EAC, shall be void and will constitute violation of 

Conditions of License. 
 

5. The Licensee shall operate and manage the Services provided by 

this License in an efficient, quality and transparent manner in 

accordance with the requirement of this License and the 

regulations defined in the Rules issued by EAC. 
 

6.  The Licensee shall extend and improve its facilities in accordance 

with its plan approved by EAC to ensure the electricity supply to all 

consumers in the area. 
 

7. The licensee shall sell electricity at the tariff schedules approved by 

EAC. 
 

 

 

8. Licensee shall summit the cost of electricity to EAC for approval 

on new tariff schedules in the case EAC requires to change it. 
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មានករត្រម�វពីអជា� ធរអគ�សិនីកម�ុជា 
 

១- ក�ុងរយៈេពល៦ែខ បនា� ប់ពបីានទទលួអជា� ប័ណ�េនះអ�កកន់អជា�  
ប័ណ�្រត�វេស�ីសំុអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជាអនុម័តនិងចុះប�� ីអចលន្រទព្យ 
សំរប់េធ�ីេសវកម�របសខ់�ួន ។ ប�� ីេនះ្រត�វប�� ក់លម�ិតេនឆា� ចំប់េផ�មី
ដំេណីរករអជីវកម� នងិតៃម�េដីមៃនមេធ្យោបាយេធ�ីេសវកម� នីមួយៗ។ 
បនា� បព់ីេនាះស្រមាប់ឆា� នំីមួយៗេនមុនៃថ�ទី១៥ ែខកុម�ៈ អ�កកនអ់ជា�
ប័ណ�្រត�វេស�ីសំុអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជាែកស្រម�លប�� ីមេធ្យោបាយេធ�ី
េសវកម�របសខ់�ួនែដលមានជាក់ែស�ង ដលៃ់ថ�ទី៣១ ែខធ�ូ កន�ងមក ។ 
ប�� ីេនះ្រត�វបង� ញនូវមេធ្យោបាយេធ�ីេសវកម�ែដលមានពីេដីមឆា�  ំ ែដល
បានបែន�មឬលុបេចញក�ុងឆា� េំដយមានប�� ក់តៃម� មេធ្យោបាយេធ�េីសវ 
កម�េនាះ និងមេធ្យោបាយេធ�ីេសវកម�ែដលមានេនចុងឆា�  ំ។ 

 
 

២- ្រសបតមច្បោប់ស�ពីីអគ�ិសនីៃន្រពះរជាណាច្រកកម�ុជា នងិអនុ្រកឹត្យ 
នានាក�ុងករណីដកហូតអជា� ប័ណ� អជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជាអចត្រម�វឱ្យ
អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�លក ់ឬេផ�រមេធ្យោបាយេធ�ីេសវកម� ែដលបានចុះប�� ី
េនអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជាឱ្យអ�កបន�េវនមួយេផ្សងេទៀតតម
េគាលករណ៍ហរិ��វត�ុ ែដលកណំត់េដយអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនកីម�ុជា ។  

 

៣-២ លក័�ខ័ណ� េសវកម�ផលតិកម� 
 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី១១ ៖ លក័�ខ័ណ� ចំេពះមេធ្យោបាយផលតិកម� 
 
 

១- ក�ុង្រកបខ័ណ� ៃនអជា� ប័ណ�េនះ ្របសិនេបីអ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�មាន 
បំណងបែន�មមេធ្យោបាយផលិតកម�ថ�ីែថមេទៀត េពលេនាះ្រត�វេស�ីសំុករ 
អនុ�� តពីអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនី ចំេពះមេធ្យោបាយផលិតកម�ថ�ីនីមយួៗ ។ 

 

២- មេធ្យោបាយផលិតកម�ែដលមាន្រសប់របសអ់�កកនអ់ជា� បណ័�មាន 
ប�� ក់ក�ុងឧបសម�័ន�ទ២ី ។ 

 

៣- ក�ុងករណីែដលអ�កកនអ់ជា� បណ័� បានទទួលសិទ�ិេធ�ីេសវកម�េលី 
មេធ្យោបាយផលិតកម�បែន�មេទៀតតមខ�មឹសរ្របករ១ ៃនែផ�កទី១ 
របសអ់ជា� បណ័�ឧបសម�័ន�ទី២ៃនអជា� បណ័�្រត�វេធ�ីករែកសំរលួជាថ� ី

 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទ១ី២ ៖ លក័�ខណ័� ចំេពះកិច�ដំេណ រករ្របព័ន� 
ផលតិកម� 

 

១- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�្រត�វេធ�ីែផនករ និងអភិវឌ្ឍែផ�កនីមយួៗ ៃន្របព័ន� 
ផលិតកម�របសខ់�ួន េដីម្បឱី្យកិច�ដំេណីរករផលិតកម�មាន្របសិទ� ភាព 
េស�រភាព នងិគុណភាព ។  

  

២- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�្រត�វេរៀបច ំ នងិជូនពត័៌មានឱ្យអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនកីម�ុជា 
ឱ្យបានដងឹនូវែផនករសកម�ភាព ែដលអ�កកនអ់ជា� បណ័�្រត�វអនុវត� 
េដីម្បឱី្យកចិ�ដំេណីរករផលិតកម�មាន្របសិទ�ភាព េស�រភាព និង 
គុណភាព ។ 

 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី១៣ ៖ លក័�ខ័ណ� ចំេពះករទិ��អគ�សិនីែដលមាន 
លក�ណៈ េសដ�កិច� 

 

១- ្របសិនេបីេនេពលខងមុខមាន្របភពអគ�ិសនីេផ្សង ែដលមានតៃម� 
េថាកជាង នងិមានេស�រភាពជាងករផលិតផា� លរ់បសអ់�កកន់អជា�  
ប័ណ�អជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជា អចត្រម�វឱ្យអ�កកនអ់ជា� បណ័�ទិញ 
អគ�ិសន ី ែដលមានតៃម�េថាកនងិមានេស�រភាពេនាះមកផ�តផ់�ង់ឱ្យអ�ក 
េ្របី្របាស ់ ។ កិច�្រពមេ្រពៀងលក់ទិញអគ�ិសនីរវងអ�កកន់អជា� ប័ណ� 
និងមា� ស្់របភពអគ�ិសនីេនាះ្រត�វមានករយល្់រពមពអីជា� ធរអគ�ិសន ី
កម�ុជាមុនេពលចុះហត�េលខ ។ 

Condition 10: Sale Condition of Service Facilities in the case it is 

required from EAC 
 

1.  Within six months after receiving this license, the licensee shall 

submit the list of its facilities for approval and registering at EAC as 

relevant asset. The list should also give details on year of 

commissioning and the original cost of each facility. Thereafter, for 

revision of the list of relevant asset, the licensee shall submit to       

EAC by 15th February each year, the list of its facilities as on 31st 

December of the previous year. The list should indicate the facilities 

in the beginning of the year, additions made during the year with its 

cost, deletion made during the year with its original cost and 

facilities at the end of the year.  

2.   Under Electricity Law and Sub-decrees, in the case of revocation 

of license, EAC can require licensee to sale or transfer its facilities 

registered with EAC to the successor in accordance with financial 

principle determined by EAC. 
 
 
 

 

 

 

3.2 CONDITIONS ON GENERATION SERVICE 
 

 

 

Condition 11: Conditions on the Generation Facilities 
 

 

1. Under this license, if the licensee intends to add new generation 

facilities, then he must ask for permission from EAC for each new 

generation facility. 
 

 

2. The existing generation facilities of the Licensee are specified in 

Schedule 2. 
 

3. In case the Licensee received the right to do the business on the 

additional power generation facilities, Article 1 of part 1 of the 

license, and schedule 2 of license shall be revised accordingly. 
 

 
 

Condition 12: Conditions on the Generation System Operation 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

1.  The Licensee shall plan and develop each part of its generation 

system, such that the generation operation can be performed 

efficiently, sustain ably and qualitatively.   
 

2. The Licensee shall draw up and inform to EAC the action plan by 

which the Licensee shall perform to provide the efficient, 

sustainable and quality generation services. 

 

Condition 13: Conditions on economic procurements of electricity 

 
 

1.     If in future alternative source of supply, which is cheaper and more 

reliable than own generation, is available, then EAC may require 

the licensee to procure electricity at the best effective reasonable 

price having regard to security and reliability of electric power 

supply. The licensee shall submit power purchase agreement 

between the licensee and owner of the electricity source that it 
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៣-៣ លក័�ខ័ណ� េសវកម�ែចកចយ 
 

 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី១៤ ៖ លក័�ខ័ណ� ចំេពះតំបន់េធ�េសវកម� 
 

១- អជា� បណ័�េនះ ផ�លសិ់ទ�ិឱ្យអ�កកន់អជា� ប័ណ�េធ�ីេសវកម�ែចកចយេន 
ក�ុងតបំនអ់នុ�� តែដលមានកំណត់្រពំែដនច្បោសល់សដូ់ចមានបង� ញ 
ក�ុងឧបសម�័ន�ទី១ ៃនអជា� បណ័�េនះ ។ 

 

២- អ�កេ្របី្របាសធុ់នធ ំនងិអ�កេ្របី្របាសដុ់ំក�ុងតំបន់ែចកចយខងេលី អច 
មានសិទ�ិេ្រជីសេរសី្របភពផ�ត់ផ�ងព់ី្របពន័�ប��ូ ន ឬពី្របពន័�ែចកចយេម 
េផ្សងេទៀតបាន ្របសិនេបីមានករយល្់រពមពអីជា� ធរអគ�ិសនកីម�ុជា ។ 

 
 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី១៥ ៖ លក័�ខ័ណ� ចំេពះមេធ្យោបាយេធ�េសវកម� 
 
 

១- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័� មានកតព�កចិ�អភិវឌ្ឍនម៍េធ្យោបាយេធ�ីេសវកម� 
របសខ់�ួនេដមី្បអីចផ�ត់ផ�ង់អគ�ិសនីឱ្យអ�កេ្របី្របាសរ់បសខ់�ួនបាន និង 
្របកបេដយ្របសិទ�ភាព សុវត�ិភាព ។ អ�កកនអ់ជា� បណ័�្រត�វេធ� ី
ែផនករ និងអភិវឌ្ឍន៍្របពន័�ែចកចយរបសខ់�ួនេទតមលក័�ខ័ណ� ទូេទ 
ៃនស�ង់ដបេច�កេទសអគ�ិសនកី�ុង្រពះរជាណាច្រកកម�ុជា ែដលេរៀបច ំ
និង្របកសឱ្យេ្របីេដយ្រកសួងឧស្សោហកម� ែរ ៉និងថាមពល ។ 

 

 

 
 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី១៦ ៖ លក័�ខ័ណ� ចំេពះកិច�ដំេណ រករ្របព័ន�ែចកចយ 
 
 

១- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�្រត�វដំេណីរករករផ�តផ់�ង ់ និងករែចកចយរបស ់
ខ�ួនតមស�ង់ដ្របតិបត�ិែដលេចញេដយអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជា 
អនុេលមតមមា្រត៣ និង ៧(ង) របសច់្បោប់ស�ីពអីគ�ិសនី ៃន
្រពះរជាណាច្រកកម�ុជា។ 

 

២- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�្រត�វេរៀបចឱំ្យមាន្របភពអគ�ិសនី្រគប់្រគាន់មយួស្រមាប ់
ផ�ត់ផ�ង់ឱ្យអតិថជិនរបសខ់�ួន ។ អ�កកនអ់ជា� ប័ណ�្រត�វធានានូវលក័�ខណ័�  
ដូចខងេ្រកម ៖  

 

  (ក) មិន្រត�វមានករកតផ់ា� ចេ់លីសពីរយៈេពលស�ង់ដ ែដលបាន 
អនុមត័េដយអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជា និង 

 

  (ខ) តង់ស្ុយង នងិេ�ហ�កងអ់គ�ិសនីមិន្រត�វហួសពីកំរតិ្រពំែដន 
ដំេណីរករជាធម�តែដលអនុមត័េដយអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនី 
កម�ុជាេឡយី  ។  

 

៣- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�្រត�វេគារពតមកូដ្របព័ន�ែចកចយមយួែដលអជា� ធរ 
អគ�ិសនកីម�ុជានឹងកំណត់េនេពលេ្រកយ ។ 

 

លក័�ខ័ណ� ទី១៧ ៖ លក័�ខ័ណ� ចំេពះករផ�ត់ផ�ង់អគ�សិនីឱ្យអតិថិជន 
 

១- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�្រត�វេគារពតមបទប្ប��ត�ិរបសអ់ជា� ធរអគ�ិសនី 
កម�ុជាស�ីពីលក័�ខណ័� ទូេទក�ុងករផ�ត់ផ�ងអ់គ�ិសនកី�ុង្រពះរជាណា 
ច្រកកម�ុជា ។ 

 

២- ក�ុងករែចកចយអគ�ិសនី អ�កកនអ់ជា� ប័ណ�មិន្រត�វេរសីេអីងរវង 
បុគ�ល ឬ្រក�មបុគ�លណាមួយជាមួយបុគ�លឬ្រក�មបុគ�លណាមយួេទៀត 
េឡយី ។ 
 

proposes to execute to EAC for approval. 
 
 

3.3 CONDITIONS ON DISTRIBUTION SERVICE 
 

Condition 14: Conditions on Electric Power Service Area 
 

1. This license provides the rights to licensee to distribute electric 

power in authorized distribution area as clearly indicated the 

location in schedule 1 of this license. 
 

 

2. Big consumers and bulk consumers in the above distribution area 

may have the right to select other supply sources from the 

transmission line or main distribution network if they have the 

approval from EAC. 
 

Condition 15: Conditions on Electric Power Service Facilities 
 

 

 

1.  The licensee shall have the obligation to develop its electric power 

service facilities in order to supply the electricity to its consumers 

with efficiency and security. The licensee shall plan and develop its 

distribution system in confirming with the General Requirement of 

Electric Power Technical Standards of the Kingdom of Cambodia 

issued by Ministry of Industry, Mines and Energy. 

Condition 16: Conditions on Distribution System Operation 
 
 

1.  The Licensee shall conduct its Supply and Distribution Operation in 

accordance with standards of performance issue by EAC pursuant to 

Article 3 and 7(e) of the Electricity Law of the Kingdom of 

Cambodia. 
 

2. The Licensee shall ensure availability of sufficient power sources 

for supply to its customers. Licensee shall ensure the following 

conditions: 
 

 

 (a)  Supply of electricity may not be discontinued for more than 

the time limit approved by EAC; and 

(b)    The voltage and frequency of electricity may not vary beyond 

the permissible operational limits approved by EAC. 

 

 

3. The Licensee shall comply with the Distribution Code approved by 

EAC. 
  

Condition 17: Conditions on Electric Power Supply to Customers 
 

1.  The Licensee shall comply with the EAC’s Regulations on general 

conditions of supply of electricity in the Kingdom of Cambodia.  

 
2.  In the provision of electricity, the Licensee shall not discriminate 

between persons or classes of persons. 
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ឧបសម�័ន�ទី១ 

 តំបន់អនុ�� តឱ្យែចកចយអគ�ិសន ី
 

SCHEDULE 1 

AUTHORIZED DISTRIBUTING AREA 

 
 

១- តំបនអ់នុ�� តឱ្យែចកចយអគ�ិសន ី ែដលអ�កកន់អជា� ប័ណ�មានសិទ� ិ
ផ�លេ់សវកម�ែចកចយ និងផ�ត់ផ�ងអ់គ�ិសនឱី្យអ�កេ្របី្របាសគ់ឺែផ�កខ�ះ 
ៃនសង� ត្់រកងំព្រង និងសង� ត្់របទះឡាង ខណ� ដេង�  រជធានីភ�ំេពញ ។ 

 

២- តំបន់អនុ�� តឱ្យែចកចយអគ�ិសនីេនះកណំត់េដយ “ែផនទីកណំត់្រព ំ
្របទលេ់លខ 325LD-Vattanac Properties LTD-2011 “ ែដលភា� ប់មក
ជាមួយ ។ 

 

 

 

៣- ក�ុង្រកបខ័ណ� ៃនអជា� ប័ណ�េនះ ្របសិនេបីអ�កកន់អជា� ប័ណ�មានបណំង 
េស�ីសំុព្រងីក ឬបែន�មតំបន់ែចកចយែថមេទៀតេពលេនាះអ�កកន់អជា�  
ប័ណ�្រត�វេរៀបចឯំកសរចបំាច់នានា ដក់េស�ីសំុមកអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជា
តមករកណំត់របសអ់ជា� ធរ ។ េ្រកយេពលែដលអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនកីម�ុជា
េចញេសចក�ីសេ្រមចអនុ�� តឱ្យព្រងីក ឬបែន�មតំបន់ែចកចយណាមួយ
ឧបសម�ន័�ទ១ី េនះ្រត�វេធ�ីករែកស្រម�លេដយភា� ប់ជាមួយេសចក�ីសេ្រមច
ឱ្យព្រងីកបែន�មតំបន់ែចកចយេនាះ ។ 

 

 

1. The authorized distribution area, where the licensee has the right 

to provide the electricity and supply service at some parts of 

Sangkat Krangpongro and Sangkat Bratehlang, Khan Dangkor, 

Phnon Penh. 
 

2. This authorized distribution area is determined by “the boundary 

map No. 325LD-Vattanac Properties LTD-2011” attached. 
 
 
 
 

3.    Under this license, if the licensee intends to request the extension 

or the additional distribution areas then the licensee shall prepare 

all necessary documents and submit to EAC in accordance with 

the EAC’s determination. After EAC authorized to extend or to 

add distribution area, this schedule 1 shall be revised and attached 

with that authorization. 
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ឧបសម�័ន�ទី២  

មេធ្យោបាយផលតិកម�ែដលមាន្រសប់របសអ់�កកន់អជា� ប័ណ�  
SCHEDULE 2 

EXISTING GENERATING FACILITIES OF THE LICENSEE 
 

  មេធ្យោបាយផលតិកម�របសអ់�កកន់អជា� ប័ណ�  
 

ក-េរងម៉ាសុនី 
 

 

១-  ទីតងំម៉ាសីុនេភ�ីងរបសអ់�កកន់អជា� បណ័�ស�ិតេនភូមិ្របទះឡាង 
សង� ត់្របទះឡាង ខ័ណ� ដេង�  រជធាន ីភ�េំពញ ។ 

   

 

ខ-លក�ណៈទូេទៃនម៉ាសុនី 
 

១- អ�កកនអ់ជា� បណ័� មានម៉ាសីុនេភ�ងីចនំួន ០៤េ្រគឿង ែដលមាន 
អនុភាពតេម�ីងសរុប     ៣១៤០kVA ៖ 
-ម៉ាសីុនទ១ី, ទី២ និងទី៣ អនុភាព  ៦៣០kVA 
 -ម៉ាសីុនទ៤ី អនុភាព ១២៥០kVA 
 

២- ម៉ាសីុនេភ�ងីខងេលី េ្របី្របាសេ់្របងេដ្យែសល ។ 
 

 

គ-ករេស�សុផំា� សប់�រូ ឬបែន�មមេធ្យោបាយផលតិកម� 
 
 
 
 

១- ក�ុង្រកបខ័ណ� ៃនអជា� បណ័�េនះ ្របសិនេបីអ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�មានបំណង 
េស�ីសំុផា� សប់�ូរ ឬបែន�មមេធ្យោបាយផលិតកម�េពលេនាះអ�កកនអ់ជា�
ប័ណ�្រត�វេរៀបចឯំកសរចបំាច់នានា ដក់េស�ីសំុមកអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនី
កម�ុជាតមករកណំត់របសអ់ជា� ធរ ។ េ្រកយេពលែដលអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនី
កម�ុជាេចញេសចក�ីសេ្រមចអនុ�� តឱ្យផា� សប់�ូរ ឬបែន�មមេធ្យោបាយ
ផលិតកម�ឧបសម�័ន�ទី២ េនះ្រត�វេធ�កីរែកស្រម�លេដយភា� បជ់ាមួយ
េសចក�ីសេ្រមចឱ្យផា� សប់�ូរ ឬបែន�មមេធ្យោបាយផលិតកម�េនាះ។ 

 

 

     Licensee's Generation Facilities 

A. Generator House 

1. The licensee’s generator located at Phum Bratehlang, Sangkat 

Bratehlang, Khan Dangkor, Phnon Penh. 

 
 

B. General Specifications of the Generators 

1. The licensee has 04 units of generator with the total  installed 

capacity of   3140 kVA: 

-1st, 2nd and 3rd   Generator : installed capacity  kVA 

-4th  Generators : installed capacity kVA 

2.  The normal fuel for the generators are Diesel Oil (DO). 
 
 

C. Request of changing or adding generating facility 
 

 

1.  Under this license, if the licensee intends to request the changing or 

the additional generation facility then the licensee shall prepare all 

necessary documents and submit to EAC in accordance with the 

EAC’s determination. After EAC authorized to change or to add 

generation facility, this schedule 2 shall be revised and attached with 

that authorization. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ឧបសម�័ន�ទី៣ 

 លក័�ខ័ណ� ស្រមាប់េធ�ករដកហូតអជា� ប័ណ�  
SCHEDULE 3 
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TERM OF REVOCATION 

 

១- អជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជាអចេធ�ីករដកហូតអជា� បណ័� ែដលបានផ�លេ់ដយ
ឯកសរេនះបាន្រគប់េពលតមកលៈេទសៈ ដូចខងេ្រកម ៖ 

(ក) ្របសិនេបី អ�កកន់អជា� ប័ណ�សំណូមពរជាលយលក�ណ៍អក្សរេទ 
អជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជាសំុឱ្យដកហូតអជា� ប័ណ�េនះ ។ 

 

(ខ) ្របសិនេបី   ចំននួទឹក្របាក់ែដល្រត�វបងណ់ាមួយតមលក័�ខ័ណ� ទ៦ី 

ទក់ទងជាមួយអជា� បណ័�េនះមិនបានទូទត់ក�ុងរយៈេពល ១៥ៃថ� 
េ្រកយៃថ�ែដលកណំត់ឱ្យបង់ ឬមិនបានទូទតក់�ុងរយៈេពល ១៤ៃថ� 
បនា� បព់ីៃថ�ែដលអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជាបាន្របគលលិ់ខិតជូនដណឹំង 
ឱ្យេទអ�កកន់អជា� ប័ណ�ថា ៃថ�ទូទតប់ានផុតកំណត់េហយី ប៉ុែន�
លិខិតជូនដំណឹងេនះមិន្រត�វេចញមុន ែដលចំននួទឹក្របាក់េនះ្រត�វ
កំណតឱ់្យបង់េឡយី ។  

(គ) ្របសិនេបីតមេយាបលរ់បសអ់ជា� ធរអគ�ិសនកីម�ុជា អ�កកន់  
អជា� បណ័�បាន្រប្រពឹត�ិខុសពីលក័�ខ័ណ� ណាមួយៃនអជា� ប័ណ� និង 
មិនេគារពតមបទប�� ចុងេ្រកយរបសអ់ជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជាក�ុង 
ករែកត្រម�វកហុំសេនះ ឬ 

 (ឃ) ្របសិនេបីតមេយាបលរ់បសអ់ជា� ធរអគ�ិសនកីម�ុជា អ�កកនអ់ជា�  
ប័ណ�មនិបានបេំពញភារៈកិច� 
និងកតព�កចិ�ែដលបានកណំត់េដយ 
អជា� បណ័�េនះឱ្យបានេពញេលញ នងិ្របកបេដយ ្របសិទ�ភាព ឬ  

(ង)្របសិនេបីតមេយាបលរ់បសអ់ជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជា អ�កកនអ់ជា�  
ប័ណ�បាន្រប្រពតឹ�ិខុសេដយេចតនា នងិគា� នេហតុផលចំេពះ 
បទប្ប��ត� ិ និងលក័�ខណ័� ែដលកណំតក់�ុងវធិាន និងបទប្ប��ត� ិ
ែដលសេ្រមចេដយអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជា និងច្បោប់របស្់រពះរជា 
ណាច្រកកម�ុជារមួទងំច្បោប់ស�ីពកីរករពរ បរសិ� ន និង្រគប់្រគង 
ធនធានធម�ជាតិ សុវត�ភិាព សុខភាព ពន�ដរ ្រពមទងំករអនុវត�ន ៍
ករករពរ នងិស�ង់ដៃន្របពន័� អគ�ិសន ី។ 

 

២- េន្រគប់េពលអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជាអចេចញេសចក�ជូីនដណឹំងជាលយ 
លក�ណ៍អក្សរេដយទុករយៈេពលមនិតិចជាង ៣ែខ េទអ�កកនអ់ជា� បណ័� 
ស�ីពីមូលេហតុ ែដលឈរេលីេនះអជា� បណ័�ណាមយួត្រម�វឱ្យដកហូត ។ 

 

៣- ជំនួសឱ្យករដកហូតអជា� ប័ណ� អជា� ធរអគ�ិសនីកម�ុជាអចអនុ�� តឱ្យ 
អជា� ប័ណ�េនះបន�េនជាធរមានបន�េទៀត េបីសិនជាមានលក័�ខណ័� បែន�ម 
េទៀតែដលយលថ់ាគួរ្រត�វដកជ់ំនួសរចួលក័�ខ័ណ� បែន�ម ែដល្រត�វដក់េនះ 
្រត�វចងភា� ប់តមផ�ូវច្បោប ់ និង្រត�វ្របតបិត�តិមេដយអ�កកន់អជា� ប័ណ� និង
្រត�វចូលជាធរមានដូចបានកំណតក់�ុងអជា� បណ័� ដូេច�ះែដរ ។  

1.  EAC may at any time consider revocation of license granted by 

this Document under following circumstance: 
 

(a)  if the Licensee requests in writing to EAC that that such 

license may be revoked;  
 

 

(b)  if any amount payable under Condition 6 in relation to this 

license is unpaid 15 days after it has become due or 

remains unpaid for a period of 14 days after EAC has given 

the Licensee notice that the payment is overdue provided 

that no such notice shall be given earlier than the day on 

which the amount payable became due; 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(c) if the Licensee in the opinion of the EAC has committed a 

material breach of any of the terms and Conditions of such 

License and does not comply with a final order of EAC to 

rectify such breach; or  

(d)  if the Licensee in the opinion of the EAC, is not in a 

position to fully and efficiently discharge the duties and 

obligations imposed on Licensee by such License; or 

 
 

(e)  if in the opinion of EAC the Licensee has committed a 

willful or unreasonable default to comply with conditions 

set forth in the rules and regulations adopted by EAC, and 

the Laws of the Kingdom of Cambodia, including Laws 

regarding environmental protection, natural source, safety, 

health, taxes, and electric system performance, protection 

and standards; 
 

2. EAC may at any time give not less than 3 months notice in 

writing to the Licensee stating the grounds on which any 

License is proposed to be revoked. 
 

 

3. EAC may, instead of revoking any License, permit it to remain in 

force subject to such further terms and conditions as considered 

fit to impose and any further terms or conditions imposed shall be 

binding upon and be observed by the Licensee, and be of like 

force and effect as if they were contained in the License. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

ឧបសម�័ន�ទី៤ 

មា� សក់ម�សទិ�ិៃនអ�កកន់អជា� ប័ណ�  
 

SCHEDULE 4 
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OWNERSHIP OF LICENSEE 

 
 

១- អ�កកន់អជា� បណ័�រមួមានមា� សក់ម�សិទ� ិ ែដលបានចុះប�� ីក�ុង្រក�មហុ៊ន 
វឌ្ឍនៈ ្របបេភីធី លីមីតធតី ែដលបានែបងែចកជា ១០០០ ភាគហុ៊ន 
ដូចខងេ្រកមៈ  

 

 

(ក) េលក សំ អង មានចនំួន ៥០០ ភាគហុ៊ន ពីេលខ ០០០១ 
ដលេ់លខ ០៥០០ 

 

 

(ខ) េលក្រសី ឈុន លង មានចនំួន ៥០០ ភាគហុ៊ន ពីេលខ ០៥០១ 
ដលេ់លខ ១០០០ 

 

២- េយាងតមមា្រត ៤៥ របសច់្បោប់ស�ពីីអគ�ិសនីៃន្រពះរជាណាច្រកកម�ុជា 
មា� សក់ម�សិទ�ិែដលបានចុះប�� ីដូចខងេលី ពុំអចមានភាគ ហុ៊ន ឬមាន 
ផល្របេយាជនហ៍រិ��វត�ុផា� លជ់ាមួយអ�កកន់អជា� ប័ណ�េផ្សងេទៀត េដយ 
គា� នករអនុ��តជាលយលក�ណ៍ពីអជា� ធរអគ�ិសនកីម�ុជាេឡយី ។ ក�ុង 
ករណីជាកល់ក់ណាមួយេដមី្បជីាផល្របេយាជនស៍ធារណៈ អជា� ធរ 
អគ�ិសនកីម�ុជាអចេចញេសចក�ីសេ្រមចអនុ�� តឱ្យបាន ។ 

 
 

1. The licensee has the following registered owners of the Vattanac 

Properties LTD  with the 1000 shares are: 
 

 

 

 

(a) Mr. SAM ANG: 500 shares from 0001 to 0500 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(b) Mrs. CHUN LEANG: 500 shares from 0501 to 1000 
 

 

 

 

 

2.  Refer to Article 45 of the Electricity Law of the Kingdom of 

Cambodia, the above registered owners shall not own shares in 

or have any other direct financial interests in any other licensee 

without written permission from EAC. EAC may permit in 

specific cases in public interest. 
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